

TO BE RELEASED TO BURSA



HUA YANG GROUP OF COMPANIES

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2022

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER			CUMULATIVE QUARTER		
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	%	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING YEAR TO DATE	%
	31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000	+ / (-)	31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000	+ / (-)
Revenue	29,838	30,173	(1.1)	78,799	79,380	(0.7)
Cost of Sales	(20,943)	(16,889)		(54,059)	(47,171)	
Gross Profit	8,895	13,284	(33.0)	24,738	32,209	(23.2)
Other Income	3,387	295		5,838	856	
Selling and Marketing Expenses	(981)	(2,659)		(3,098)	(7,022)	
Administrative and General Expenses	(7,228)	(5,199)		(16,254)	(13,872)	
Net Loss on Impairment of Financial Instruments	(41)	(7,563)		(41)	(10,765)	
Operating Profit / (Loss)	4,032	(1,842)	318.9	11,185	1,406	695.3
Finance Costs	(2,598)	(1,989)		(7,459)	(7,060)	
Share of Results of an Associate	-	(2,320)		-	(6,255)	
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	1,434	(6,151)	123.3	3,726	(11,909)	131.3
Tax Expense	(681)	(2,915)		(2,444)	(4,945)	
Profit / (Loss) For The Period	753	(9,066)	108.3	1,282	(16,854)	107.6
Profit attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	769	(9,045)	108.5	1,333	(16,805)	107.9
Non-controlling Interests	(16)	(21)		(51)	(49)	
	753	(9,066)		1,282	(16,854)	
Earnings / (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Owners of the Company (sen)						
- Basic	0.20	(2.57)	107.8	0.34	(4.77)	107.1
- Diluted	0.20	(2.57)		0.34	(4.77)	
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue	440,000,000	352,000,000		440,000,000	352,000,000	
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue (diluted)	388,646,575	352,000,000		388,646,575	352,000,000	

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2022

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER			CUMULATIVE QUARTER		
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	% + / (-)	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING YEAR TO DATE	% + / (-)
	31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000		31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000	
Profit / (Loss) For The Period	753	(9,066)	108.3	1,282	(16,854)	107.6
Other Comprehensive Income For The Period, Net Of Tax	(8,231)	(2,464)	(234.1)	(3,601)	(1,386)	(159.8)
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period, Net Of Tax	(7,478)	(11,530)		(2,319)	(18,240)	
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable To :						
Owners of the Company	(7,462)	(11,509)	35.2	(2,268)	(18,191)	87.5
Non-controlling Interests	(16)	(21)		(51)	(49)	
	(7,478)	(11,530)		(2,319)	(18,240)	

Note: Included in the Total Comprehensive Income for the period are the followings:

Interest Income	63	3		87	83	
Other Income Including Investment Income	3,324	292		5,751	773	
Interest Expense	2,598	1,989		7,459	7,060	
Depreciation & Amortization	949	1,048		2,704	2,709	
Provision For/Write Off of Receivables	(16)	77		41	77	
Provision For/Write Off of Inventories	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	
Gain/Loss on Disposal of Quoted and Unquoted Investment or Properties	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	
Gain/Loss on Impairment of Assets	(41)	(7,563)		(41)	(10,765)	
Gain/Loss on Foreign Exchange	-	(2,464)		-	(1,386)	
Gain/Loss on Derivatives	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	
Gain/Loss on Fair Value of Quoted Investment	(8,231)	-		(3,601)	-	

N/A: Not Applicable

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2022

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	(UNAUDITED) As at 31/12/2022 RM' 000	(AUDITED) As at 31/03/2022 RM' 000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	8,156	9,915
Right-of-use assets	1,243	1,029
Concession assets	7,589	8,049
Inventories - Land held for property development	581,367	580,122
Investment properties	1,534	1,568
Other investment	41,156	44,757
Other receivables	3,370	3,001
Fixed deposit with licenced bank	8,271	8,239
Intangible assets	8,096	9,596
Deferred tax assets	18,029	18,188
	<u>678,812</u>	<u>684,464</u>
Current assets		
Inventories - Completed properties	45,691	47,683
Inventories - Property development costs	45,280	57,946
Inventories - Others	4	6
Contract assets	44,179	28,832
Contract costs	21,540	14,139
Trade and other receivables	34,385	39,819
Other current assets	740	1,219
Cash and bank balances	9,509	9,824
	<u>201,329</u>	<u>199,468</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>880,140</u>	<u>883,932</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	94,525	104,947
Contract liabilities	2,731	-
Short term borrowings	64,143	52,492
Lease liabilities	338	550
Taxation	6,758	4,518
	<u>168,494</u>	<u>162,507</u>
Net current assets	<u>32,835</u>	<u>36,962</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	30,566	29,873
Deferred tax liabilities	32,856	33,883
Long term borrowings	177,221	200,595
Lease liabilities	301	121
	<u>240,944</u>	<u>264,472</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>409,438</u>	<u>426,979</u>
Net assets	<u><u>470,702</u></u>	<u><u>456,953</u></u>
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company		
Share capital	364,936	352,000
Reserves	79,006	78,372
	<u>443,942</u>	<u>430,372</u>
Perpetual sukuk	4,489	4,259
Non-controlling interests	22,271	22,322
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>470,702</u>	<u>456,953</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>880,140</u>	<u>883,932</u>
Net Assets Attributable to Owners of the Company	443,942	430,372
Net Assets Per Share Attributable to Owners of the Company (RM)	1.01	1.22

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2022
The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	<----- Attributable to Owners of the Company ----->								
	<----- Non-distributable ----->				<- Distributable ->				
	Share Capital RM' 000	Warrants Reserve RM' 000	Foreign Exchange Reserve RM' 000	Fair Value Reserve RM' 000	Retained Earnings RM' 000	Sub-Total RM' 000	Perpetual Sukuk RM' 000	Non-controlling Interests RM' 000	Total Equity RM' 000
<u>9 months ended 31 December 2021</u>									
At 1 April 2021	352,000	-	(3,959)	-	91,965	440,006	-	22,415	462,421
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(16,805)	(16,805)	-	(49)	(16,854)
Issuance of perpetual Sukuk (net)	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,055	-	4,055
Share of gain of equity-accounted associate	-	-	(1,386)	-	-	(1,386)	-	-	(1,386)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(1,386)	-	(16,805)	(18,191)	4,055	(49)	(14,185)
At 31 December 2021	352,000	-	(5,345)	-	75,160	421,815	4,055	22,366	448,236
<u>9 months ended 31 December 2022</u>									
At 1 April 2022	352,000	-	(5,345)	(9,776)	93,491	430,370	4,259	22,322	456,951
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	1,333	1,333	-	(51)	1,282
Net changes in fair value of equity investment designated at FVTOCI	-	-	-	(3,601)	-	(3,601)	-	-	(3,601)
Issuance of ordinary shares									
- Rights issue	12,936	-	-	-	-	12,936	-	-	12,936
- Warrants	-	2,904	-	-	-	2,904	-	-	2,904
Other movements	-	-	-	-	-	-	230	-	230
Total comprehensive income for the period	12,936	2,904	-	(3,601)	1,333	13,572	230	(51)	13,751
At 31 December 2022	364,936	2,904	(5,345)	(13,377)	94,824	443,942	4,489	22,271	470,702

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 and the explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2022

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	9 months ended 31/12/2022 RM' 000	9 months ended 31/12/2021 RM' 000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit / (Loss) before tax	3,726	(11,909)
Adjustments for :		
Non-cash items	4,244	17,905
Non-operating items	7,602	6,978
Operating profit before changes in working capital	15,572	12,974
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>		
- Contract assets	(15,347)	18,539
- Contract cost	(7,401)	(5,017)
- Contract liabilities	2,731	(3,517)
- Inventories	16,860	15,868
- Trade and other receivables and other current assets	5,451	2,087
- Trade and other payables and other current liabilities	(9,728)	(36,954)
Cash generated from operations	8,138	3,980
Interest paid	(1,200)	(7,019)
Interest received	87	83
Net tax paid	(1,074)	(8,284)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	5,951	(11,240)
INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(53)	(20)
Net cash used in investing activity	(53)	(20)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Change in pledged deposits	(33)	(126)
Interest paid	(9,706)	(3,434)
Drawdown of loans and borrowings	20,970	5,520
Repayment of loans and borrowings	(36,966)	(44,441)
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	15,840	-
Proceeds from issuance of perpetual sukuk (net)	-	4,055
Payment of lease liabilities	(592)	(367)
Net cash used in financing activities	(10,487)	(38,793)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(4,589)	(50,053)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	(16,187)	38,153
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	(20,776)	(11,900)
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of :		
Deposits, bank and cash balances	9,509	14,611
Bank overdrafts	(30,285)	(26,511)
	(20,776)	(11,900)

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

1 Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2022.

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022 save for the adoption of the following new and amended MFRSs and interpretations that are mandatory for the Group for the financial year commencing 1 April 2022:

Amendments to MFRS 3	Reference to the Conceptual Framework
Amendments to MFRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended Use
Amendments to MFRS 137	Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018 - 2020	
- Amendments to MFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards	
- Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments	
- Amendments to Illustrative Examples accompanying MFRS 16, Leases	
- Amendments to MFRS 141, Agriculture	

The Group has yet to adopt the following new and amended MFRSs and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective:

		Effective for financial periods beginning on or after
MFRS 17	Insurance Contracts	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 17	Insurance Contracts	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 17	Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 - Comparative Information	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 101	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 101	Disclosure of Accounting Policies	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 108	Definition of Accounting Estimates	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 112	Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Deferred

These new and amended standards are not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

2 Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 was not qualified.

3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4 Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period under review.

5 Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

6 Debt and Equity Securities

a) Sukuk Murabahah Programme

On 29 April 2014, Public Investment Bank Berhad had, on behalf of the Board announced that the Company has obtained approval from the Securities Commission Malaysia on 28 April 2014 with regards to the proposed Sukuk Murabahah Programme of up to RM250.0 million in nominal value.

Proceed raised from the Sukuk Murabahah Programme issuance shall be utilised to part finance the acquisition cost of the Shariah compliant development land(s) and/or such other Shariah compliant property(ies).

The cumulative drawdown of the facility at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Date of drawdown	Amount drawdown (RM' 000)	Repayment (RM' 000)	Amount outstanding (RM' 000)
31 March 2016	18,450	10,544	7,906
26 April 2016	21,250	21,250	-
28 September 2017	13,000	5,574	7,426
Total	52,700	37,368	15,332

b) Rights Issue with Warrants

On 30 August 2022, the shareholders of the Company had resolved to approve the Rights Issue with Warrants on the basis of 1 Rights Share for every 4 existing HYB shares held, together with up to 88,000,000 free Detachable Warrants on the basis of 1 Warrant for every 1 Rights Share subscribed.

On 19 September 2022, the Company announced that the issue price of the Rights Shares is fixed at RM0.18 per Right Share and the exercise price of the Warrants at RM0.30 per Warrant.

On 31 October 2022, the Rights Issue with Warrants was completed with the listing and quotation of 88,000,000 Rights Shares and 88,000,000 Warrants on the Main Market of Bursa Securities, raising a total proceeds of RM15,840,000.00.

The status of utilisation of proceeds as at 31 December 2022 are as follows:

Proposed utilisation of proceeds	Proceeds raised (RM' 000)	Amount utilised (RM' 000)	Timeframe for utilisation
Repayment of bank borrowings	4,000	4,000	Within 12 months
Acquisition of new landbank, joint venture and investments	1,350	1,000	Within 6 months
Working capital	10,035	8,035	Within 12 months
Estimated expenses for the Rights Issue	455	455	Within 1 month
Total	15,840	13,490	

Save for the above, there were no other issuance and repayment of debts and equity, repurchases, share cancellation or new issuance during the quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

7 Dividends Paid

No dividend has been paid during the quarter under review.

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

8 Segment Information

	Property Development		Other Operation		Adjustments and Eliminations		Per Consolidated Financial Statements	
	31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000	31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000	31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000	31/12/2022 RM' 000	31/12/2021 RM' 000
Revenue:								
External customers	73,389	74,302	5,409	5,078	-	-	78,799	79,380
Inter-segment	4,873	5,122	-	-	(4,873)	(5,122)	-	-
	78,263	79,424	5,409	5,078	(4,873)	(5,122)	78,799	79,380
Results:								
Interest income	5,113	5,326	0	-	(5,026)	(5,243)	87	83
Depreciation and amortisation	(2,461)	(2,016)	(240)	(690)	(3)	(3)	(2,704)	(2,709)
Share of results of an Associate	-	(6,255)	-	-	-	-	-	(6,255)
Interest expenses	(11,642)	(10,995)	(264)	(170)	4,447	4,105	(7,459)	(7,060)
Segment (loss)/profit	3,885	(11,511)	(159)	(398)	-	-	3,726	(11,909)
Assets:								
Additions to non-current assets	5,059	15,420	1	10	-	-	5,059	15,430
Segment assets	1,373,278	1,481,666	22,813	19,571	(515,951)	(622,978)	880,140	878,259
Segment liabilities	817,970	927,227	23,098	19,681	(431,630)	(516,927)	409,438	429,981

9 Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuation of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without any amendments from the previous annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022.

10 Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Reporting Period

There were no material events subsequent to the statement of financial position date up to 18 January 2023, being the latest practicable date from the date of issuance of this Interim Financial Report.

11 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

12 Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022.

13 Capital Commitments

There were no outstanding capital commitments for the Group as at 31 December 2022.

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF
BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

14 Tax Expense

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 31/12/2022 RM' 000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31/12/2021 RM' 000	Current Year to Date 31/12/2022 RM' 000	Preceding Year Corresponding Year to Date 31/12/2021 RM' 000
Malaysian income tax	(1,469)	(1,279)	(3,285)	(3,184)
Deferred tax	777	(943)	870	(1,068)
	<u>(692)</u>	<u>(2,222)</u>	<u>(2,415)</u>	<u>(4,252)</u>
(Under) / Over provision of Malaysian income tax in prior years	11	(693)	(29)	(693)
	<u>(681)</u>	<u>(2,915)</u>	<u>(2,444)</u>	<u>(4,945)</u>

The effective tax rate of the Group was higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to losses in certain subsidiaries which are not available for set off against taxable profit in other subsidiaries within the Group.

15 Corporate Proposals

As of 18 January 2023, the Company has not announced any corporate proposal.

16 Borrowings - Secured

	As at 31/12/2022 RM' 000	As at 31/03/2022 RM' 000
Short Term Bank Borrowings	64,143	52,492
Long Term Bank Borrowings	177,221	200,595
	<u>241,364</u>	<u>253,087</u>

17 Changes in Material Litigation

On 6 April 2021, Hua Yang Berhad received a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim ("Claim") served by the solicitors for Apple Rainbow Sdn Bhd and three other parties (the "Plaintiffs"). The Plaintiffs are seeking for the following reliefs:

- (i) Special damages amounting to RM11,042,725.52;
- (ii) General damages to be quantified by the Court;
- (iii) Interest of 5% per year on the said sum of RM11,042,724.52 to be calculated from the date of filing of the Claim until the date of full settlement;
- (iv) Cost; and
- (v) Exemplary damages to be assessed by the Court.

The Company has submitted its Defence on 4 May 2021 and the High Court has fixed the trial date on 7 to 10 November 2022.

The Company has on 4 November 2022 entered into a settlement agreement with the 1st and 2nd Plaintiffs with the payment of RM2,395,334.45 by the Company as full and final settlement of all disputes and claims against the Company.

On 7 November 2022, the High Court has recorded that the 1st and 2nd Plaintiffs' claims against the Company has been struck out with no order as to costs and without liberty to file afresh as the 1st and 2nd Plaintiffs' claims were settled.

As for the 3rd and 4th Plaintiffs' claims against the Company, the Court was informed that the said plaintiffs wish to appoint new Solicitors to take over and the High Court has fixed a further case management date on 11 January 2023 and the trial dates on 8-10 November 2022 are accordingly vacated.

Case management on 11 January 2023, 3rd and 4th Plaintiffs' appointed Messrs Christopher Vun & Partners and request for more time to obtain cause papers and relevant documents from former solicitor of 3rd and 4th Plaintiffs'. In these regard, the High Court has fixed a further case management date on 10 March 2023.

Other than the above, there were no material litigation since the date of the last annual statement of financial position to the date of this report.

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF
BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

18 Dividends Payable

No dividend has been declared for the quarter under review.

19 Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to owners of the company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

		9 months ended 31/12/2022	9 months ended 31/12/2021
(a) Basic earnings per share			
Profit / (Loss) for the period	(RM' 000)	<u>1,333</u>	<u>(16,805)</u>
Number of ordinary shares at beginning of the year	('000)	352,000	352,000
Effect of shares issued pursuant to:			
- Rights Issue	('000)	<u>88,000</u>	-
Total number of ordinary shares in issue	('000)	<u>440,000</u>	<u>352,000</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	('000)	388,647	352,000
Basic earnings per share	(sen)	0.34	(4.77)
(b) Diluted earnings per share			
Profit / (Loss) for the period	(RM' 000)	<u>1,333</u>	<u>(16,805)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	('000)	388,647	352,000
Effect of dilution due to issuance of shares	('000)	-	-
Number of ordinary shares in issue applicable to diluted earnings per share	('000)	<u>388,647</u>	<u>352,000</u>
Diluted earnings per share	(sen)	0.34	(4.77)

20 Review of Group Performance

For the quarter under review, the Group achieved revenue of RM29.84 million, representing a marginal decrease of RM0.34 million (1%) as compared to the preceding year's corresponding quarter.

The Group recorded an increase in profit before tax of RM1.43 million as compared to a loss of RM6.15 million for the preceding year's corresponding quarter.

Total unbilled sales at the end of the quarter under review stood at RM214.60 million.

The Group has undeveloped landbank of 391 acres across key regions with an estimated GDV of RM5.2 billion.

The performance of the respective operating business segments is analysed as follows:

	Individual Quarter			Cumulative Quarter		
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	%	Current Year to Date	Preceding Year Year to Date	%
	31/12/2022	31/12/2021	%	31/12/2022	31/12/2021	%
	RM' 000	RM' 000	+ / (-)	RM' 000	RM' 000	+ / (-)
Revenue						
Property Development	27,946	28,258	(1.1)	73,389	74,302	(1.2)
Other Operations	<u>1,891</u>	<u>1,915</u>	(1.2)	<u>5,409</u>	<u>5,078</u>	6.5
	<u>29,838</u>	<u>30,173</u>	(1.1)	<u>78,799</u>	<u>79,380</u>	(0.7)
Profit before tax						
Property Development	1,724	(5,678)	130.4	3,885	(11,511)	133.8
Other Operations	<u>(290)</u>	<u>(473)</u>	38.8	<u>(159)</u>	<u>(398)</u>	(60.1)
	<u>1,434</u>	<u>(6,151)</u>	123.3	<u>3,726</u>	<u>(11,909)</u>	131.3

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF
BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

20 Review of Group Performance (contd.)

(a) Property development:

For the quarter under review, revenue remained flat and profit before tax ("PBT") increased by 130% as compared to the previous financial year corresponding quarter.

The improved PBT was due to exclusion of share of loss of associate and impairment loss on financial instruments in the current quarter.

(b) Other operations:

Revenue and profit from other operations consist mainly of rental income derived from the operation of commercial properties under the "build, operate and transfer" concession with local authorities, operation of franchised food and beverage and laundry outlet and trading of building materials.

21 Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Results of the Immediate Preceding Quarter

For the quarter under review, the Group achieved profit before tax ("PBT") of RM1.43 million as compared to RM0.93 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 September 2022. The higher PBT was due to reversal of provision of compensation for legal suit as mentioned in Note 17 above.

	Quarter Ended		%
	31/12/2022	30/9/2022	
	RM' 000	RM' 000	+ / (-)
Revenue	29,838	25,542	16.8
Cost of Sales	(20,943)	(16,314)	
Gross Profit	8,895	9,228	(3.6)
Other Income	3,387	286	
Selling and Marketing Expenses	(981)	(1,339)	
Administrative and General Expenses	(7,228)	(4,748)	
Net Loss on Impairment of Financial Instruments	(41)	-	
Operating Gain	4,032	3,427	17.7
Finance Costs	(2,598)	(2,494)	
Profit Before Tax	1,434	933	53.7
Income Tax Expense	(681)	(613)	
Profit After Tax	753	320	135.3

22 Prospects for The Financial Year

The property industry remains challenging with escalating cost of building materials, supply chain disruptions, shortage of workers and uptrend in interest rate. The economy has yet to recover from the consequential impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.

On account of this, the Group has continued to exercise caution in its business plans and activities and has at the same time continued to place greater emphasis during this difficult period on building capacities and expertise and improving management effectiveness and efficiency so that the Group will remain strong and resilient in facing the current and future challenges.

Despite the economic downturn, the Group has been preparing the ground works including seeking regulatory approvals and stands ready to launch new housing projects at the appropriate time taking into account market sentiments.

23 Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit / Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

24 Authorisation For Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors passed at the Board of Directors' meeting held on 18 January 2023.